F No.5-15(02)/2017-PAT
Government of India
Ministry of Communications & IT
Department of Telecommunications

Sanchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi -110001 Dated: 0 /08/2017

## CIRCULAR No. 35

Subject: Additional HRA for civilian employees of the Central Govt. serving in the State of North Eastern Region, Andaman & Nicobar Island, Lakshadweep Island and Ladakh on the basis of recommendation of the 7<sup>th</sup> CPC -reg.

The undersigned is directed to forward herewith a copy of Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure OM No. 28/1/2017-E.II(B) dated 19<sup>th</sup> July, 2017 on the subject cited above for information / necessary action.

Encl: As above.

(Bulley Mishra) (Bulley Mishra)

Assistant Director General (PAT)

Phone: 23036245

## Copy to:

- 1. P. S to Minister of State for Communications (IC)/MOC, New Delhi;
- 2. Sr. PPS to Secretary (T)/Chairman, Telecom Commission, New Delhi.
- 3. All Members/Advisors/Addl. Secy. /Sr. DDGs /DDGs/ JSs, DoT, New Delhi;
- 4. CMD, BSNL, Corporate Office, Bharat Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi;
- 5. CMD, MTNL, 9 CGO Complexes, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Lodhi Road, New Delhi;
- 6. CMD, TCIL, New Delhi
- 7. CMD, BBNL, New Delhi;
- 8. Sr. DDG, TEC, Khurshid LalBhawan, New Delhi;
- 9. Executive Director, C-DOT/Dir. WMO, New Delhi;
- 10. All Controllers/Jt. Controllers of Communications Accounts, DOT;
- 11. All Telecom Enforcement Resources Monitoring Cells (TERMs);
- 12. Director (SEA.), Director (Staff), DOT & Director (Civil) Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi
- 13. Dy. Security (Admin-I)/ (Admin-II)/ (Admin-III) & (Admin-IV), DoT)
- 14. Director (IT), DOT for posting this circular on the web-site of DOT;
- 15. PAO and all the concerned Sections, DOT, New Delhi;
- 16. All recognized Unions/Association/Federations, DOT, New Delhi;
- 17. Internal Audit Unit, DOT, HQ, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi;

No. 28/1/2017-E.II(B)
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure

New Delhi, the 19th July, 2017.

## OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject:- Implementation of the recommendations of 7th Central Pay Commission – Additional HRA for civilian employees of the Central Government serving in the States of North Eastern Region, Andaman & Nicobar Islands, Lakshadweep Islands and Ladakh.

Consequent upon revision of the rates of HRA granted to the Central Government employees on implementation of the recommendations of 7th Central Pay Commission vide O.M. No. 2/5/2017-E.II(B) dated 07.07.2017, in modification of this Ministry's O.M. No. 11016/1/E.II(B)/84 dated 29.03.1984 and O.M. No. 2(19)/E.II(B)/2008 dated 02.01.2009 on the subject mentioned above, additional HRA shall be granted to the civilian employees of the Central Government posted to States of North Eastern Region, Andaman & Nicobar Islands, Lakshadweep Islands and Ladakh, who leave their families behind at their old duty station at revised rates as per O.M. No. 2/5/2017-E.II(B) dated 07.07.2017.

- 2. These orders, will not be applicable to such employees who were transferred out of North Eastern Region, Andaman & Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep Islands and Ladakh before 1.7.2017.
- These orders shall take effect from 1st July, 2017.
- 4. These orders shall also apply to the civilian employees paid from the Defence Services Estimates and the expenditure will be chargeable to the relevant head of the Defence Services Estimates. In regard to Armed Forces personnel and Railway employees, separate orders will be issued by the Ministry of Defence and Ministry of Railways, respectively.
- 5. In so far as the employees working in the Indian Audit and Accounts Department are concerned, these orders are issued with the concurrence of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

Hindi version is attached.

(Annia Gaarga Mathau)

(Annie George Mathew)

Joint Secretary to the Government of India

To

All Ministries/Departments of the Government of India as per standard distribution list. Copy to: C&AG, UPSC, etc. as per standard endorsement list